under Volkswagen Finančné služby Slovensko s.r.o.has also been corrected from €1 million to €12 million.
In note 43, Noncurrent Assets, the prior­year figure for noncurrent loans to and receivables from customers has
been restated from €26,418 million to €28,246 million following a correction in the classification of maturities
in connection with lease receivables.

The structure of the cash flow statement for the Volkswagen Bank GmbH Group was modified in fiscal year
2020.

Firstly, in a voluntary change of accounting policy, the profit before tax has been used as the starting point
for reconciling the cash flows from operating activities. This modification is in line with a generally accepted
cash flow statement structure and creates a more meaningful presentation for the users of the consolidated
financial statements.

In addition, modifications have been applied to the “Changes in liabilities to customers” and “Acquisition of
other assets” line items to facilitate separate presentation of the repayment of liabilities arising from leases in
accordance with IAS 7.17e within the cash flows from financing activities.

Prior­year figures have been adjusted as follows:

€ million Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Profit after tax 543 –543 –

Profit before tax – 785 785

Change in other noncash items 277 –242 35

Change in liabilities to customers 3,227 1 3,228

Cash flows from operating activities 765 –241 766

Acquisition of other assets –13 2 –11

Cash flows from investing activities 1,104 2 1,106

Repayment of liabilities arising from leases – –3 –3

Cash flows from financing activities –257 –3 –260

Impact of the Covid­ 19 Pandemic

Throughout the whole of 2020, the global spread of the SARS­COV­ 2 virus brought enormous disruption to all
areas of everyday life and the economy. Automotive financial services were in high demand in 2020, particular­
ly in the first three months of the year. Nevertheless, the reporting period saw the Covid­ 19 pandemic exert
downward pressure on the demand for financial services in virtually every region. The effects of the Covid­ 19
pandemic were noticeable worldwide, especially in the second quarter of 2020. Markets for automotive finan­
cial services staged a partial recovery in the third and fourth quarters.